

No. 17-16756

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

MICAH JESSOP; BRITTAN ASHJIAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF FRESNO; DERIK KUMAGAI;
CURT CHASTAIN; TOMAS CANTU,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 1:13-CV-00316-DAD-SAB
District Judge Dale A. Drozd

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KEVIN G. LITTLE
LAW OFFICE OF KEVIN G. LITTLE
P.O. Box 8656
Fresno, CA 93747
Telephone: (559) 342-5800
Fax: (559) 242-2400
Email: kevin@kevinglittle.com

NEAL K. KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
Email: neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Appellants Micah Jessop and Brittan Ashjian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FRAP 35(B) STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC	5
I. The Panel Decision Is Plainly Incorrect.....	6
II. The Panel Decision Is Irreconcilable With The Holdings Of This Court And Other Circuits	14
III. The Panel Decision Will Have Serious Practical Consequences.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>A.D. v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , 712 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 16
<i>Amylou R. v. County of Riverside</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 1205 (1994)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Ayeni v. CBS Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 362 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	11
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	6
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 16
<i>Fox v. Van Oosterum</i> , 176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Gray ex rel. Alexander v. Bostic</i> , 458 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Gustafson v. Adkins</i> , 803 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 646 (1983).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Lavan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 693 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Lawmaster v. Ward</i> , 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>McDonald v. West Contra Costa Narcotics Enforcement Team</i> , 2015 WL 13655774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2015)	10, 11
<i>Mena v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 226 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 16
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	9
<i>Mom’s Inc. v. Willman</i> , 109 F. App’x 629 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Nelson v. Streeter</i> , 16 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1994)	2, 10, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	18
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 929 F.2d 442 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Dass</i> , 849 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Jakobetz</i> , 955 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	9
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	1, 9
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 821.6.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	15
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., Institute for Justice, <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. 2015), https://ij.org/wp- content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf	17, 18
Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press- releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_rep ort_1.pdf	17
Philip Matthew Stinson, Sr. et al., <i>Police Integrity Lost: A Study of Law Enforcement Officers Arrested</i> (2016), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/249850.pdf	17
